Minutes of

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
SPRINGFIELD TOWNSHIP TRUSTEES

0427

Meeting

BEAR GRAPHICS 800-325-8094 FORM NO. 10148

Held

May 4, 2020 20

381-2020
382-2020
384-2020
385-2020
386-2020
387-2020
388-2020
389-2020
390-2020
391-2020
392-2020
393-2020
394-2020
395-2020
396-2020
397-2020
398-2020
399-2020
400-2020
401-2020
402-2020
403-2020
404-2020
405-2020
406-2020
407-2020
408-2020
409-2020
410-2020
411-2020
412-2020
413-2020
414-2020
415-2020
418-2020

Charles Kleilein
Samuel Kleilein
Lane Bachelder
Harvey Bachmann
Jordan Bittner
Joshua Bradley
Justin Brant
Jonathan Brown
Matthew Carey
Michael Carey
Ronald Conn Jr.
Donald Daugherty
Dennis Gast
Robyn Gast

John Gray

Kirstin Gray
Christopher Kohler
Nathan Matney
Collin McBride
Ellen Meredith
Richard Metzger
Michael Mullins
Christopher Ott
Travis Pickering
Benjamin Ricker
Anthony Shelton
Colton Shelton
Joseph Smith
Adam Spellman
Richard Spellman
Ryan Swank
Michael Thomas
Matthew Wells
Michael Wilson

Internal Revenue Service

The Board of Trustees met in Regular session with the following
members present:

Mr. Paul L. Gleisinger
Mr. Brad E. Orewiler
Ms. Amy M. Rose

FO Kochheiser (via video)
Kirstin Gray

The meeting was called to order at 6:45 p.m. by Chairman Gleisinger.

Meeting was held pursuant to 2019 Ohio HB 197, Section 12.

The Pledge of Allegiance was recited.

The minutes of the April 20, 2020 regular meeting were read and
approved.

Motion #67-20: Trustee Orewiler moved to approve the minutes for the
regular meeting, seconded by Trustee Rose and upon a roll call vote all
members voted “AYE.”

The following bills were presented for payment:

$1309.21
$1815.65
$1141.30
$1048.58
$1312.78
$1221.37
$1413.19
$1786.80
$1731.45
$499.57
$1900.89
$941.43
$1288.41
$1051.86
$1329.47
$453.58
$1262.76
$883.13
$1486.75
$1482.06
$1261.81
$1299.40
$1407.71
$865.82
$1438.27
$1456.77
$875.71
$323.19
$972.59
$119.55
$742.08
$58.73
$1480.85
$1546.11
$13913.03




Minutes of

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
SPRINGFIELD TOWNSHIP TRUSTEES

0428

Meceting

BEAR GRAPHICS 800-325-8094 FORM NO 10148

Held

May 4, 2020 20)

419-2020 Ohio Department of Taxation $3217.84
420-2020 School District Income Tax $256.37
421-2020 Ohio Police and Fire Pension Fund $25140.30
422-2020 Ohio Public Employees Retirement Sys $4404.37
38368 Joshua Bradley $736.08

38368 Joshua Bradley -$736.08
38369 Joshua Bradley $736.08

38370 Justin Brant $4051.71

38371 Ronald Conn Jr. $2272.08

38372 Dennis Gast $3303.55

38373 Michael Mullins $4795.67
38374 Anthony Shelton $3461.29
38375 Ohio CSPC $204.31

38376 Richland Bank H.S.A. Account $270.00
38377 City of Ontario, Ohio $216.14
38378 City of Mansfield $269.51

38379 Prudential Retirement $2410.00
38380 The Olen Corporation $443.03
38381 The Dexter Company $130.00
38382 Tractor Supply Co. $104.96
38383 Swartz Potato Farm, LLC $839.10
38384 Stryker Sales Corp. $4284.00
38385 Treasurer, State of Ohio $1740.00
38386 Fire Safety Services, Inc. $2387.02
38387 Buchanan Aluminum Welding $150.00
38388 U.S. Bank Equipment Finance, Inc. $233.25
38389 Tool House, Inc. $1439.68
38390 Richard Metzger $20.26
38391 Advantech Service and Parts LLC $566.31
38392 Gall’s, An Aramark Company $44.12
38393 Furbay/Mansfield Electric Supply $456.00
38394 Harbor Freight Tools $126.92
38395 Interstate Battery N.C.O. $583.79
38396 Amazon Capital Services $139.77
38397 My Pro Apparel $113.00
38398 Motorola Solutions, Inc. $319.32
38399 G&L Supply Co. $193.62
38400 Washington Auto Parts $54.65
38401 Bound Tree Medical, LLC $27.38
38402 First Net $690.17
38403 Home Depot Credit Services $23.42
38404 Staples Credit Plan $85.71

38405 Wal-Mart Community BRC $154.98
38406 VISA $929.15

38407 Embroidery Wearhouse & Screenprinting $337.50
38408 Richland County Township Association $280.00
38409 Colonial Life $1075.55

38410 Vision Service Plan — OH $622.05

38411 MedMutual Life $71.88

38412 Medical Mutual of Ohio $36916.74

Motion #68-20: Trustee Orewiler made a motion to pay the bills,
seconded by Trustee Rose and upon a roll call vote all members voted “AYE”.

Total Payments: $163,714.41




RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Minutes of SPRINGFIELD TOWNSHIP TRUSTEES

0429

Meeting

BEAR GRAPHICS 800-325-8094 FORM NO. 10148

Held

May 4, 2020 20

I hereby certify that there are sufficient funds on dep051t in the
Springfield Township Treasury to pay the bills listed.

Anita Kochheiser, Fiscal Officer

Present: Chief Carey,

Phone Conference: Craig Hunt, Captain Mullins

Public was given a phone number to call in to have access and participate
in the meeting remotely as well as an online meeting ID to join a web conference.

Trustee Orewiler had a question for Chief Carey on the cost of new
employment testing and what all is included in the testing.

Chief updated the Board on his negotiations with Medicount regarding
the contract. He was able to get the rate dropped and locked in for 4-years. It
will be 6% for the first year and 6.5% for year 2, 3, and 4. Chief Carey will have
the updated contract at the next meeting.

Trustee Orewiler has received more complaints on the 2116 Frey Road
property. There are atleast 20 junk cars and 3 campers on the property. The
Zoning Inspector has sent letters to the property owner regarding the zoning
violations. Resolution 87-19 was adopted on May 20, 2019 to remove the junk
vehicles and trash on the property within 14 days of the receipt of this
Resolution. The property was cleaned up after that resolution but it has been
filled back up with the junk vehicles.

Trustee Orewiler updated the Board on the Verizon cell tower. The
contract has been reviewed by the Prosecutor’s Office.

Motion #69-20: Trustee Gleisinger moved to approve the Right of Entry
agreement between Verizon and Springfield Township regarding the cell tower
behind Station #22, seconded by Trustee Orewiler and upon a roll call vote all
members voted “AYE”.

Trustee Gleisinger updated the Board on the road department. They have
been busy with ditching, tiling and mowing. They fixed a washout on Rudy Road
and installed a new driveway approach on a Cookton-Grange property.

The Road Department drove around the township and put together a list
of trees that will need to be removed. They got the following quotes to remove
twelve trees:

e Oberlanders Tree and Landscape: $1,600
e Mid-Ohio Tree Service: $3,500

Motion #70-20: Trustee Rose moved to accept the quote from
Oberlanders Tree and Landscape to cut down twelve trees throughout the
township for $1,600, seconded by Trustee Orewiler and upon a roll call vote all
members voted “AYE”.

FO Kochheiser has received the check from Sandusky Township for the
townships old backhoe.

Motion #71-20: Trustee Gleisinger made a motion to extend the work
from home for Kirstin Gray and William Scott until further notice, seconded by
Trustee Orewiler and upon a roll call vote all members voted “AYE”.

FO Kochheiser presented the Board with some purchase orders for them
to review and sign.




Minutes of

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
SPRINGFIELD TOWNSHIP TRUSTEES

0430

Meceting

BEAR GRAPHICS B800-325-8094 FORM NO 10148

Held

May 4,2020

FO Kochheiser received a call from FF Meredith regarding some
medical bills from 2019 that she didn’t get until this year and asked if she was
able to be reimbursed since it can’t be submitted to MedBen. The Board agreed
and FO Kochheiser will write up a resolution to be passed at the next meeting.

Public Comment:

Craig Hunt had a question if a property with a couch out in the yard is in
our township. He was informed that it was in Troy Township.

Captain Mullins updated the Board on all the problems in the past 15
years that the township has had with the property owner of 2116 Frey Road.

Captain Mullins also suggested putting up more of the Welcome Signs
on State Route 30, State Route 309, and State Route 181. It could help with
identifiers for people calling into 911. The Fire Department has had problems
finding the locations on some calls and adding more signs could help. The Board
is in agreement and talked about making them bigger due to the speeds on those
roads. Trustee Rose asked Chief Carey if he could make his top 10 roads that
could use a sign.

It was discussed how a lot of residents don’t even know that Springfield
Township Fire Department is the fire department for the City of Ontario.

Motion #72-20: Trustee Gleisinger made a motion to go into Executive
Session at 7:52 pm to discuss employee compensation. Trustee Orewiler
seconded the motion and upon a roll call all members voted “AYE”.

Motion #73-20: Trustee Orewiler moved to return to regular session at
8:43 pm, Mr. Gleisinger seconded and upon a roll call all members voted
“AYE”.

Motion #74-20: There being no further business to come before the
Board, Trustee Gleisinger made a motion to adjourn, seconded by Trustee
Orewiler motion carried.

The meeting adjourned at 8:44 p.m.

APPROVED




