Minutes of

SPRINGFIELD TOWNSHIP TRUSTEES

Meeting

20

BEAR GRAPHICS 800-325-8094 FORM NO. 10148

The Board of Trustees met in Regular session with the following members present:

Mr. Paul L. Gleisinger Mr. Brad E. Orewiler Ms. Amy M. Rose

FO Kochheiser (via video) Kirstin Gray

May 4, 2020

The meeting was called to order at 6:45 p.m. by Chairman Gleisinger. Meeting was held pursuant to 2019 Ohio HB 197, Section 12. The Pledge of Allegiance was recited.

The minutes of the April 20, 2020 regular meeting were read and approved.

Motion #67-20: Trustee Orewiler moved to approve the minutes for the regular meeting, seconded by Trustee Rose and upon a roll call vote all members voted "AYE."

The following bills were presented for payment:

381-2020	Charles Kleilein	\$1309.21	
382-2020	Samuel Kleilein	\$1815.65	
384-2020	Lane Bachelder	\$1141.30	
385-2020	Harvey Bachmann	\$1048.58	
386-2020	Jordan Bittner	\$1312.78	
387-2020	Joshua Bradley	\$1221.37	
388-2020	Justin Brant	\$1413.19	
389-2020	Jonathan Brown	\$1786.80	
390-2020	Matthew Carey	\$1731.45	
391-2020	Michael Carey	\$499.57	
392-2020	Ronald Conn Jr.	\$1900.89	
393-2020	Donald Daugherty	\$941.43	
394-2020	Dennis Gast	\$1288.41	
395-2020	Robyn Gast	\$1051.86	
396-2020	John Gray	\$1329.47	
397-2020	Kirstin Gray	\$453.58	
398-2020	Christopher Kohler	\$1262.76	
399-2020	Nathan Matney	\$883.13	
400-2020	Collin McBride	\$1486.75	
401-2020	Ellen Meredith	\$1482.06	
402-2020	Richard Metzger	\$1261.81	
403-2020	Michael Mullins	\$1299.40	
404-2020	Christopher Ott	\$1407.71	
405-2020	Travis Pickering	\$865.82	
406-2020	Benjamin Ricker	\$1438.27	
407-2020	Anthony Shelton	\$1456.77	
408-2020	Colton Shelton	\$875.71	
409-2020	Joseph Smith	\$323.19	
410-2020	Adam Spellman	\$972.59	
411-2020	Richard Spellman	\$119.55	
412-2020	Ryan Swank	\$742.08	
413-2020	Michael Thomas	\$58.73	
414-2020	Matthew Wells	\$1480.85	
415-2020	Michael Wilson	\$1546.11	
418-2020	Internal Revenue Service	\$13913.03	

Minutes of

BEAR GRAPHICS 800-325-8094 FORM NO 10148

SPRINGFIELD TOWNSHIP TRUSTEES

Meeting

1. T. 19.1 A		May 4, 2020 2()	
		4	
419-2020	Ohio Department of Taxation	\$3217.84	
420-2020	School District Income Tax	\$256.37	
421-2020	Ohio Police and Fire Pension Fund	\$25140.30	
422-2020	Ohio Public Employees Retirement Sys	\$4404.37	
38368	Joshua Bradley	\$736.08	
38368	Joshua Bradley	-\$736.08	
38369	Joshua Bradley	\$736.08	
38370	Justin Brant	\$4051.71	
38371	Ronald Conn Jr.	\$2272.08	
38372	Dennis Gast	\$3303.55	
38373	Michael Mullins	\$4795.67	
38374	Anthony Shelton	\$3461.29	
38375	ome cor c	\$204.31	
38376	Ideinate Bank II.S. I. I Idea	\$270.00	
38377	City of Ontario, Ohio	\$216.14	
38378	City of Mansfield	\$269.51	
38379	Prudential Retirement	\$2410.00	
38380	The Olen Corporation	\$443.03	
38381	The Dexter Company	\$130.00	
38382	Tractor Supply Co.	\$104.96	
38383	Swartz Potato Farm, LLC	\$839.10	
38384	Stryker Sales Corp.	\$4284.00	
38385	Treasurer, State of Ohio	\$1740.00	
38386	Fire Safety Services, Inc.	\$2387.02	
38387	Buchanan Aluminum Welding	\$150.00	
38388	U.S. Bank Equipment Finance, Inc.	\$233.25	
38389	Tool House, Inc.	\$1439.68	
38390	Richard Metzger	\$20.26	
38391	Advantech Service and Parts LLC	\$566.31	
38392	Gall's, An Aramark Company	\$44.12	
38393	Furbay/Mansfield Electric Supply	\$456.00	
38394	Harbor Freight Tools	\$126.92	
38395	Interstate Battery N.C.O.	\$583.79	
38396	Amazon Capital Services	\$139.77	
38397	My Pro Apparel	\$113.00	
38398	Motorola Solutions, Inc.	\$319.32	
38399	G&L Supply Co.	\$193.62	
38400	Washington Auto Parts	\$54.65	
38401	Bound Tree Medical, LLC	\$27.38	
38402	First Net	\$690.17	
38403	Home Depot Credit Services	\$23.42	
38404	Staples Credit Plan	\$85.71	
38405	Wal-Mart Community BRC	\$154.98	
38406	VISA	\$929.15	
38407	Embroidery Wearhouse & Screenprinting	\$337.50	
38408	Richland County Township Association	\$280.00	
38409	Colonial Life	\$1075.55	
38410	Vision Service Plan – OH	\$622.05	
38411	MedMutual Life	\$71.88	
38412	Medical Mutual of Ohio	\$36916.74	

Total Payments: \$\overline{163,714.41}

Motion #68-20: Trustee Orewiler made a motion to pay the bills, seconded by Trustee Rose and upon a roll call vote all members voted "AYE".

Minutes of

SPRINGFIELD TOWNSHIP TRUSTEES

Meeting

BEAR GRAPHICS 800-325-8094 FORM NO. 10148

Held_______ May 4, 2020 20_______

I hereby certify that there are sufficient funds on deposit in the Springfield Township Treasury to pay the bills listed.

Anita Kochheiser, Fiscal Officer

Present: Chief Carey,

Phone Conference: Craig Hunt, Captain Mullins

Public was given a phone number to call in to have access and participate in the meeting remotely as well as an online meeting ID to join a web conference.

Trustee Orewiler had a question for Chief Carey on the cost of new employment testing and what all is included in the testing.

Chief updated the Board on his negotiations with Medicount regarding the contract. He was able to get the rate dropped and locked in for 4-years. It will be 6% for the first year and 6.5% for year 2, 3, and 4. Chief Carey will have the updated contract at the next meeting.

Trustee Orewiler has received more complaints on the 2116 Frey Road property. There are atleast 20 junk cars and 3 campers on the property. The Zoning Inspector has sent letters to the property owner regarding the zoning violations. Resolution 87-19 was adopted on May 20, 2019 to remove the junk vehicles and trash on the property within 14 days of the receipt of this Resolution. The property was cleaned up after that resolution but it has been filled back up with the junk vehicles.

Trustee Orewiler updated the Board on the Verizon cell tower. The contract has been reviewed by the Prosecutor's Office.

Motion #69-20: Trustee Gleisinger moved to approve the Right of Entry agreement between Verizon and Springfield Township regarding the cell tower behind Station #22, seconded by Trustee Orewiler and upon a roll call vote all members voted "AYE".

Trustee Gleisinger updated the Board on the road department. They have been busy with ditching, tiling and mowing. They fixed a washout on Rudy Road and installed a new driveway approach on a Cookton-Grange property.

The Road Department drove around the township and put together a list of trees that will need to be removed. They got the following quotes to remove twelve trees:

- Oberlanders Tree and Landscape: \$1,600
- Mid-Ohio Tree Service: \$3,500

Motion #70-20: Trustee Rose moved to accept the quote from Oberlanders Tree and Landscape to cut down twelve trees throughout the township for \$1,600, seconded by Trustee Orewiler and upon a roll call vote all members voted "AYE".

FO Kochheiser has received the check from Sandusky Township for the townships old backhoe.

Motion #71-20: Trustee Gleisinger made a motion to extend the work from home for Kirstin Gray and William Scott until further notice, seconded by Trustee Orewiler and upon a roll call vote all members voted "AYE".

FO Kochheiser presented the Board with some purchase orders for them to review and sign.

Minutes of

SPRINGFIELD TOWNSHIP TRUSTEES

Meeting

BEAR GRAPHICS 800-325-8094 FORM NO 10148

Held May 4, 2020 2()

FO Kochheiser received a call from FF Meredith regarding some medical bills from 2019 that she didn't get until this year and asked if she was able to be reimbursed since it can't be submitted to MedBen. The Board agreed and FO Kochheiser will write up a resolution to be passed at the next meeting.

Public Comment:

Craig Hunt had a question if a property with a couch out in the yard is in our township. He was informed that it was in Troy Township.

Captain Mullins updated the Board on all the problems in the past 15 years that the township has had with the property owner of 2116 Frey Road.

Captain Mullins also suggested putting up more of the Welcome Signs on State Route 30, State Route 309, and State Route 181. It could help with identifiers for people calling into 911. The Fire Department has had problems finding the locations on some calls and adding more signs could help. The Board is in agreement and talked about making them bigger due to the speeds on those roads. Trustee Rose asked Chief Carey if he could make his top 10 roads that could use a sign.

It was discussed how a lot of residents don't even know that Springfield Township Fire Department is the fire department for the City of Ontario.

Motion #72-20: Trustee Gleisinger made a motion to go into Executive Session at 7:52 pm to discuss employee compensation. Trustee Orewiler seconded the motion and upon a roll call all members voted "AYE".

Motion #73-20: Trustee Orewiler moved to return to regular session at 8:43 pm, Mr. Gleisinger seconded and upon a roll call all members voted "AYE".

Motion #74-20: There being no further business to come before the Board, Trustee Gleisinger made a motion to adjourn, seconded by Trustee Orewiler motion carried.

The meeting adjourned at 8:44 p.m.

APPROVED

ATTESTED